

Sl. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPMS No.3225 of 2023 <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. M.C. Pant, learned counsel, along with Mr. Arun Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioners. 2. Mr. Vijay Bhatt, learned counsel for respondent no.1 3. Mr. C.K. Sharma, learned counsel for respondent no.2-Sri Dev Suman Uttarakhand. 4. Mr. Anil Dabral, learned Chief Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand-respondent no.3. 5. Ms. Anjali Bhargava, learned counsel for respondent no.4-University Grant Commission. 6. Today, on instructions, Mr. Anil Dabral, learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel, submits that the Samarth E-Portal of petitioner Institutions shall be opened today itself, provided the petitioner Institutions give an undertaking that the documents of those students, who have attended the classes for 90 days, will be uploaded in the Samarth E-Portal. 7. Mr. M.C. Pant, learned counsel for the petitioners gives an undertaking that the petitioner institutions shall give an undertaking by tomorrow, i.e. on 25.11.2023. 8. On such statement, as given by the

learned Additional Chief Standing Counsel, let the respondents may open the Samarth E-Portal of the petitioner institutions, today itself.

9. Mr. C. K. Sharma, who appears for the University, undertakes that the Samarth E-Portal will be functional till 25.11.2023 up to 5:00 PM.

10. The petitioner institutions are permitted to upload all the relevant documents, as required in the Portal.

11. It is made clear that the examination, which is scheduled to be held on 28.11.2023, may go on as per the schedule and the students of the petitioner institutions are permitted to appear in the examination provisionally and their results shall be subject to the decision of the writ petition.

12. Apart from the aforesaid directions, the respondents are directed to file their respective counter-affidavits within three weeks and one week, thereafter, is also granted to the petitioners to file their rejoinder-affidavits.

13. List this matter for final hearing in the first week of January, 2024.

(Rakesh Thapliyal, J.)
24.11.2023

--	--	--	--